

Electric Vehicle Charging Rewards Program Terms and Conditions Agreement

Thank you for your interest in the Electric Vehicle ("EV") Charging Rewards Program, known as *DrivEV Smart Charging Rewards Program*, offered by Poudre Valley Rural Electric Association, Inc. ("PVREA").

The EV Charging Rewards Program is for residential and small commercial members of PVREA who use an eligible electric vehicle and install and activate the PVREA EV Charging Rewards Program Account. As part of the EV Charging Rewards Program, you will schedule your EV to charge between the hours of 12 a.m and 3 p.m., through your existing EV charging app, the PVREA EV Charging Rewards Program Account, or other scheduling means. You must enroll and activate the EV Charging Rewards Program Account on your smartphone, desktop or other compatible device to allow FlexCharging to monitor the charging of the enrolled electric vehicle at your home.

As part of the EV Charging Rewards Program, PVREA will work with FlexCharging, PVREA's EV charging monitoring system software provider, to track members' EV home charging throughout each month. Program rewards will be calculated based on data received by FlexCharging. PVREA will review data to evaluate and potentially modify the existing rewards calculations and other program attributes.

FlexCharging uses existing vehicle telematics, and no additional hardware is required. These telematics depend on cellular transmission of data from the vehicle. Member must have an active vehicle manufacturer app account and reliable cell service/signal at the service location where the vehicle will be parked and charging in order for PVREA to receive the data necessary to calculate rewards. EV charging between 3 p.m. and 12 a.m. Monday through Saturday is not eligible for rewards through the PVREA EV Charging Rewards Program. In addition, if you charge your vehicle during the utility monthly peak (which occurs once per month between the hours of 3 p.m. and 10 p.m.), then PVREA reserves the right to remove the vehicle from the program and assist you in transferring to a rate or program that may help minimize EV charging costs.

Your agreement to these terms ("Agreement") gives PVREA and FlexCharging permission to access and use your EV charging activity and billing information to enable the EV Charging Rewards Program and enrolls you in the EV Charging Rewards Program, pursuant to the terms and conditions below as well as PVREA's Tariffs, Fees, Charges, Rules and Regulations. PVREA may also use the EV Charging Rewards Program Account to call demand response (DR) events to reduce peak and serve other grid needs. A PVREA member may enroll multiple EVs at their home or business to participate in the EV Charging Rewards Program if the member owns or leases the vehicle.

Program Enrollment

To enroll in the EV Charging Rewards Program, please review these terms and indicate your understanding and agreement by either method listed below:

• To enroll in the EV Charging Rewards Program by online form, click here.

Eligibility Requirements

The EV Charging Rewards Program is available to current PVREA residential and small commercial members who meet certain eligibility requirements. To participate, you must: (1) be a PVREA residential or small commercial electric service account holder in rates A, ANET, APPM, B, BNET, or BPPM; (2) have an EV at the PVREA service address; (3) have an active account with the vehicle manufacturer that allows outside access to the vehicle's battery management system; (4) sign up for and activate the EV Charging Rewards Program Account; and (5) agree to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and FlexCharging as well as PVREA's Tariffs, Fees, Charges, Rules and Regulations.

Please see https://pvrea.coop/energy-solutions/manage-your-energy/ev-charging-rewards for a description of the eligible vehicles, program participation schedule, and incentives.

Incentive(s)

PVREA account holders are eligible to earn incentive payments or other rewards ("Incentives") for enrolling and/or continued enrollment in the EV Charging Rewards Program. Please see https://pvrea.coop/energy-solutions/manage-your-energy/ev-charging-rewards.

PVREA reserves the right to seek further information to verify your eligibility for the Incentives.

Agreement

By submitting this Agreement, you agree that:

PVREA may share certain information (including, but not limited to, your name, email address, service address, meter number, EV information) with its third-party contractor or agent to verify that you are eligible to participate in the EV Charging Rewards Program, implement the EV Charging Rewards Program, and to evaluate the comprehensive energy impact of the eligible vehicle.

FlexCharging will share your home or business EV charging data with PVREA to calculate the incentive payments and perform additional data analytics. PVREA will collect EV charging data and provide incentives based on charging times. PVREA may also use the EV Charging Rewards Program Accounts to call demand response (DR) events to reduce peak and serve other grid needs.

The information you have provided as part of this Agreement is truthful and you meet the minimum eligibility requirements. PVREA may terminate this Agreement and not enroll you, or terminate your enrollment, in the EV Charging Rewards Program if you are not truthful in the information you submit as part of this Agreement, if you do not satisfy eligibility requirements, or for any other reason. You are using PVREA's EV Charging Rewards Program on a voluntary basis.

You agree and affirm that you have read, understand, and accept this Agreement and all terms contained herein.

You release and hold harmless PVREA from any liability, claim, demand, cause of action, damage or expense resulting from your participation in the EV Charging Rewards Program.

You expressly consent to receive communications from PVREA and FlexCharging relating to the EV Charging Rewards Program via any and all forms of email, text, voice, dialing or any and all other electronic or paper format communications.

This Agreement is effective upon your submitting this Agreement and will continue until you cancel your participation. You may cancel participation at any time during the program by calling PVREA at (800) 432-1012.

Signature		
Cian about		
Signature		
Printed First & Last Name		
Date		